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AMIT VLIAY & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

" 3" Floor, Gayatri Enclave, K- Road, Bistupur, Jamshedpur-B831001 tharkhand.
Phone: +91-9431519050, 0657-2951860, E-Mail: coamitagrawal 1 7@ gmail.com.

UDIN: - 23414325BGRSZE1969

DATE: - 15-08-2023.

Independent Auditors’ Report

TO THE GOVERNING BOARD MEMBERS OF MULTI ART ASSOCIATION (MAA), Reg. Office- MAA
Bhawan, Panki Road, Redma, Daltonganj, Jharkhand- 822102; Mailing Address- House No. 153/A, Street-
Bhundiha, Near Bazar Samiti, Sudna, Daltonganj, Palamu, Jharkhand- 822102,

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

' have audited the accompanying financial statements of MULTI ART ASSOCIATION (MAA); Pan-
AACTMS265D (the Society), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023; the Statement of Income
& Expenditure Account for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Society’s Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and
fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Society in accordance with the
Accounting Standards notified under the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAl) and in accordance
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility includes the design,
Implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the
financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

AUDITORS' RESPONSIBILITY

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. | conducted my
audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
Those Standards require that | comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s Judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Society's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Soclety’s internal
control, An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of the accounting estimates m a5 well as evaluating the overall

nce | have obtained is sufficient and




y opinion and to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to me, the aforesaid
ancial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and
fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India

{a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Society as at March 31, 2023,

(b) In the case of the Statement of Income & Expenditure Account, of the Profit / Surplus of the
society for the year ended on that date; and

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
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i For Amit Vijay & Company
U W L\-.nm W— A Chartered Accountants
Secretary Tames (Firm Registration No. 016502€)
nAulti Art Association Treasu

As required by the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and
the Income Tax Act, 1961 which requires compliances and which has not been adhered to so far in few
random cases and further | report that:

a | have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of my knowledge and belief
were necessary for the purpose of my audit;

b. In my opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Society so far as
appears from my examination of those books.

¢. The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Income & Expenditure Account, dealt with by this Report
are in agreement with the books of account.

d. In my opinion, the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Income & Expenditure Account, comply with
Accounting Standards notified under the ICAI

e. On the basis of the written representations received from the Governing Body Members as on
March 31, 2023; taken on record, none of the members is receiving or getting any payments or
disbursements from the committee.

f “Cash & Bank Balances as at 31" March, 2023 have been taken, as taken and certified by the
management.

v

Place: Jamshedpar, Jharkhand 111011
CA. AMIT AGARWAL, FCA

Partner
Membership No.: 414325

Date: 15.08.2023.

AMIT AGARWAL
AMIT VIJAY & COMPANY
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Membership No.- 414325
F R N-018502C
Joamuliedpun-831001




MULTI ART ASSOCIATION (MAA)
Reg. Office- MAA Bhawan, Panki Road, Redma, Daltonganj, Iharkhand- 822102
Mailing Address- House No. 153/A, Street. Bhundiha, Near Bazar Samiti, Sudna, Daltongani,
Palamu, tharkhand- 822102,

AN: AACTMS265D
TAN: RCHMO3420E
FCRA REGD. No: 337790038 dated 11.08.2017

2A REGD. No: AACTM9265DE20214 dated 28.05.2021
80G REGD. No: AACTM9265022PT01 dated 22.10.2022
L5R REGD. No: CSR0O0007946 dated 07.06.2021

DATE OF INCORPORATION : 20.04.2007

UDIN:- 23414325BGRSZE 1969
DATE:- 15-08-2023,

ACCOUNTING YEAR 2022-2023 ASSESSMENT YEAR 2023-2024
COMPUTATION OF INCOME : AMOUNT {I!E] NT [IN
Sources of Fund ;
Interest Income 1,84.351 00
Voluntary Contribution 1,36,39,328.00
1,38,23,679.00

Less:- Ad-hoc deduction u/s 11 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 20,73,551.85
{15% of Gross Receipts of Rs. 1,38,23 ,679/-} 1,17,50,127.15
Less: Application
Expenses as per Income and Expenditure Account 1,37,99,351.00
Less: Depreciation 64,296.92

1,37,35,054.08
Less: Utilization of Set-Apart Fund of FY 2020-2021 13,86,515.00

1,23,48,539.08
Add: Capital Expenditure -

1,23,48,539.08

DOy ——ALSS
uTi TION OF SET-APART DS TED -
FY 2020-2021
Opening Balance (Form 10 submitted on 02-12-2021) 22,19,455.00
Less:- Utilization in FY 2021-2022 8,32,940.00
Less:- Utilization in FY 2022-2023 13,86,515.00
Balance of Set-Apart Fund of FY 2020-2021 e L=
COMPUTATION OF TAX :
TAX NIL
LESS: TDS DEDUCTED -
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" SBI- ADB- DALTONGANI-30774140433 10,18,785.94

JIFSC: SBINOOO3144]
" SBI- ADB- DALTONGANI-30774140433- Interest 50,445.00

FCRA-Project- FAT
“ 5Bl- ADB- DALTONGANJ-30774140433 9,323.25
[IFSC: SBINODO3144)

FCRA-Grant for COVID- 19 Relief Work
" 5BI- ADB- DALTONGANJ-30774140433 2,671.00
[IFSC: SBINODO3144]
FCRA-UUA
" SBI- ADB- DALTONGANJ-30774140433 4,822.92
[IFSC: SBINO0O3144]

TOTAL:- 1,66,22,953.88 TOTAL:- 1,66,22,953.88

In terms of our report of even date annexed herewith
For Multi Art Association [MAA];

3 al Chartered Accountants.
?Lbﬂrf; Lanwmpewe—  Tanesew
( . Secretary) ( I_n_.._m,,... Treasurer) ARt
G mﬁd.g a “ Lrcasurer . A ;
Mutti Art Association Multi Art Association Membership No. 414325
Place : Daltonganj, Palamu, Jharkhand. AMIT AGARWAL

AMIT VIJAY & COMPANY
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Meombarship No.- 414328
FRN-010502C

 immahedour-831000

Date : 15-08-2023.










MULTI ART ASSOCIATION (MAA)
Reg. Office- MAA Bhawan, Panki Road, Redma, Daltonganj, Jharkhand- 822102
Mailing Address- House No. 153/A, Street- Bhundiha, Near Bazar Samiti, Sudna, Daltonganj,
Palamu, Iharkhand- 822102.

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF AND ATTACHED TO THE BALANCE SHEETAS AT 31 ST MARCH, 2023

Schedule "B"
Loans & Advances (Assets) Amount (INR)
CHILDLINE
Grant Receivable Childline India Foundation 5,39,060.00
[Recurring Grant of Oct-2022 to Mar-2023)
Grant Receivable {Old Balance) 2,77,366.00
GENERAL ACCOUNT
Loan paid to Childline- Latehar 11,000.00
[For New Bonk Account Opening)
CFP PROJECT- LATEHAR- MANIKA BLOCK 11,43,550.00
CEP PROJECT- LOHARDAGA- SNEHA BLOCK 5,34,518.00
TOTAL:- 25,05,‘9‘-”
Schedule "C"
Current Laibilities & Provisions Amount (INR)
DAF Proj GGF
Honorarium Payable (Project Coordinator) 400.00
Workshop for the Women -60.00
Visit & Meetings with Community People -400.00
COVID-19 (GGF
Audit Fees 5.,000.00
Support to 6 Women Headed Family 5.00
{Radheshyam Jaiswall
GGF, 763
support for Program Field Enimator (Part-time) 5,000.00
GGF- Training Program
Audit Cost 5,000.00
F Hum
Audit Cost 5,000.00
UUHIP
Expenses Payable (Old Balance) 11,35,597.85
300.00
15,000.00

@\uﬂ\h unmn.{'“n,-n—
Secrelary

Muiti At Association




CHILDLINE

Loan From MAA General Fund

Secretary
Muilt Art Association

7,300.00
Restoration Payable (FY 2022-2023) 1,035.00
Salary- Volunteers Payable (FY 2022-2023) 12,000.00
Salary- Team Members Payable (FY 2022-2023) 2,79,027.00
Salary- Part time Counseller Payable (FY 2022-2023) 48,000.00
Salary- Coordinator Payable (FY 2022-2023) 90,700.00
Accountant Honorarium Payable (FY 2022-2023) 15,000.00
Travel Payable (FY 2022-2023) 62,810.00
Printing & Stationery Payable (FY 2022-2023) 9.00
Telephone / Mobile Payable (FY 2022-2023) 5,424.00
Training & Orientation Payable (FY 2022-2023) 3,455.00
House Rent Payable (FY 2022-2023) 6,000.00
Open House Payable (FY 2022-2023) 700.00
Computer Maintenance Payable (FY 2022-2023) 2,600.00
Audit Fees Payable (FY 2022-2023) 5,000.00
CFP PROJECT- LATEHAR- MANIKA BLOCK 12,00,727.00
CFP PROJECT- LOHARDAGA- SNEHA BLOCK 8,86,744.00
AZIM PREMJI PHILANTHROPIC INITIATIVES
CRP (Community Resource Person- 16) 1,250.00
Travel Project Director 336.00
Salary- MIS Officer 13,092.00
Travel Block Coordinator -10.00
Travel Expenses- Others 336.00
Office Maintenance 1,350.00
MDD e larmmy \\a—




e Bh'Ml.II.TI ART ASSOCIATION (MAA)
R awan, Panki Road, Redma, Daltonganj, Iharkhand- 822102
No. 153/A, Street- Bhundiha, Near Bazar Samiti, Sudna, Daltonganj,
Palamu, Jharkhand- 822102,
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS ON 315T MARCH, 2023:-

IDBI- 1258104000016940
Balance as per Cash Book 9,689.70

Add:- Cheques issued but not presented for payments::

31.03.2022 270005 Yourself 64,945.00
31.03.2022 270006 Anand Kumar Soni 18,000.00
B2,945.00
Balance as per Pass-Book 73,255.30
NON-FCRA-SBI- ADB- DALTONGAN-32401106459
Balance as per Cash Book 11,992.50
Add:- issued but -
Balance as per Pass-Book 11,992.50

NON-FCRA-1DBI- AZIM PREMJI PHILANTHROPIC INITIATIVES- 1258104000184656
20,58,279.00

Balance as per Cash Book

31-01-2023 339142 House Rent 5,000.00
31-03-2023 339150 Salary / Honorarium 2,50,218.00
31-03-2023 339151 Travel 30,456.00
31-03-2023 339149 TDS 38,376.00
31-03-2023 339155 Fooding Bill 6,050.00
31-03-2023 339154 Travel Block Coordinator 10,100.00
31-03-2023 339156 Afjal Taj 3,000.00
31-03-2023 339153 Office Expenses 2,862.00
31-03-2023 339157 Block Coordinator 1,000.00
31-03-2023 339158 Fooding Bill 1,950.00
31-03-2023 339159 panchayat Coordinator 12,156.00
31.03-2023 339160 Yogendra Kumar Chaurasiya 43,200.00
31-03-2023 339161 TDS 4,800.00
Balance as per Pass-Book

IDBI- 1258102000007344- CHILDLINE

Balance as per Cash Book




: Page- 2 :

Balance as per Cash Book 11,20,050.91
Mﬁmw_ﬂfﬂmlﬁ
—
Balance as per Pass-Book M 1,20,050.91
FCRA-SBI- ﬂD_B-_DH_LTP,NGBfﬂ-iﬂI?EHQ‘.‘_H _—
Balance as per Cash Book 12,52,9¢5:
Add:- issued but ed for -
30-06-2021 015115 Milyanus Kerketta 16,200.00
05.03-2022 97210 Bikram Singh 5,450.00
31-03-2022 288634 Bikram Singh 5,450.00
31-03-2022 288642 Dharmu Minz 5,400.00 e eion
07-04-2022 5 18802 Arpana Bara 5,945.00
08-01-2023 518820 Tripti Vidya Toppo 6,930.00
13-08-2022 5188 38 Soni Kumari 5,945.00
09.01.2022 518856 Tripti Vidya Toppo 6,930.00
09-01-2022 518857 lJanny sukushi Toppo $,930.00
09-01-2022 518872 Misha Kumar 5,945.00
29.09-2022 518893 Anand Kumar Minz 9,555.00
29.09-2022 781923 Tripti Vidya Toppo 6,930.00
79-08-2022 781924 Janny Sukushi Toppo 6,930.00
29-09-2022 781934 MD-Abureham Ansasi 5,945.00
30-11-2022 004762 Virendra Prasad 1,250.00
17.02-2023 004836 Rajen Ganjhu 6,440.00
17-02-2023 004840 Balbir Munda 6,440.00
03-06-2023 004856 Balbir Munda 6,440.00
03-06-2023 004859 Shrwan Singh 3,250.00
73.03-2023 236428 Your self 2,42,736.00
23-03-2023 236433 Mahadeo Oraon 7,500.00
23.03-2023 236434 Narendra Nagesia 7,623.00
23-03-2023 236435 Bishram Bakhla 6,440.00
23-03-2023 236436 Firoj Lakra 6,440.00
23-03-2023 236437 Argen Kerketa 6,440.00
23.03-2023 236439 Sugiya Devi 6,440.00
23-03-2023 236440 Balbir Munda 6,440,00
23.03-2023 236441 Arpana Bara 6,440.00
23.03-2023 236442 Soni Devi 6,440.00
23032023 236443 Shrwan Singh 6,440.00
23032023 236444 Anita Kumari 6,440.00
23-03-2023 236445 Sunil Prints 10,908.00
23-03-2023 236447 Amit Agarwal 8,550.00
31-03-2023 236449 Yogendra Kumar Ch. 4,890.00
31-03-2023 236450 Adhunik Tent House 1,180.00
4,33,152.00
Balance as per Pass-Book
Comitanlgmer W AR

Secretary
Multi Art Ageama’ J



SCHEDULE No. “D” - NO
TES TO ACCOUNTS (formin
balance sheet as at 31* 1" March; 2023); - L.art of aed attached to the

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

-

Accounting Convention:

The Accounts of the Society are prepared on historical cost basis in accordance with the
applicable Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Acenountants of India on
Accrual basis, uniess otherwise stated

2. Revenue Recognition:
4l Income from Grants is recognized on the date of receipt of such income
b) Income from interest from Savings Bank Accounts are recognized on time proportion basis
taking into account the amount deposits in a particular project.

3. Statutory Uiability:
Statutory dues with respect to Deduction of Tax at Source (TDS) is the liability of the Society’s
management and Goods and Service Tax liability (GST) is not applicable to the society.
a) TDS deducted but not deposited-

Date Particulars Amount (INR)
31-03-2023 TDS u/s 194C of the I.T. Act, 1961 As per Balance Sheet

a) F::ed Assets, exciuﬂmg Iand & Ildlng, are stated at historical cost less depreciation.
b) Depreciation is provided under written down value method at the following rates, as
approved by the council, based on the useful life of the respective assets

1. Building 5%
2. Air Conditioners & office Equipments 15%
3. Electrical Installations 10%
4. Furniture & Fixtures 10%
5. Vehicles 15%
6. Computers & Accessories 40%

¢} Depreciation on additions of fixed assets is provided on pro-rata basis from the date it is put
to use.

d) Intangibles Assets (Software) is to be amortized equally over a period of three years.

€] The Category/block of Assets as per Balance Sheet does nol corresponds with the
categories/block as maintained in Tally but the rate of depreciation and WDV of the fixed
assets as on 31" March, 2023 is matching with the values as provided in the balance sheet.

5. Investments:
Not Applicable.

6. Inventories:
The Inventories of consumables such as stationeries, etc. as per tally cannot be verified as Stock
Register is not maintained and quantification of the same is not possible.

somlarr




7. Impairment of Assets

a) The carrying

4 amounts of assets are reviewed at each halance shest date, if there is any
] i i

Ndication of impairment based on internal/ external factors. An
recognized wherever the carrying amount of

recoverable amount is higher of
value in use, the estimated futur
weighted cost of capital

impairment loss is
assets excends its recoverable amount. The
assets net selling price and value in use. In assessing the
e cash Nlows are discounted to their present value at the

b After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amounts of the assets
over its remaining useful life

8. Provisions

Provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of past events, it
's probable that an outfiow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of
which a realizable estimate can be made. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and

are determined based on best estimates required to settle the obligations at the Balance Sheet

date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best
estimates.

al Balances with Other units / projects are subjected to reconciliation and confirmation.
b Previous year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

9. Revenue Grant
No any Corpus Donations have been received during the relevant previous year.

For Amit Vijay & Company For and on Behalf of the

Chartered Accountants MULTI ART ASSOCIATION (MAA)
Firm Regn. No.: 016502C =
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